on a reference rate with a minimum and maximum level over the validity of the interest rate collar as well as a loan mar-
gin. No separate fees are paid for the interest rate collar.

N OT E S  TO  T H E  C O N SO L I DAT E D  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S

AS PO C O M P  2 0 2 2

47

Credit risk

The Group trades only with recognized, creditworthy third parties. According to the credit policy agreed by the Board,
all new customers are subject to credit verification procedures. The creditworthiness of existing customers is re-
viewed on a regular basis. Overdue receivables are reported to top management and the sales teams on a monthly
basis and all the necessary actions are taken in order to collect the overdue receivables. On the reporting date, the
maximum amount of financial assets exposed to credit risk was equal to their book value.

The five largest customers accounted for 53% of net sales (48% in 2021). During the financial year were recorded
credit losses of EUR 0.0 million .

The age distribution of accounts receivable is presented in Note 15.

Calculation of exchange rate risk sensitivity

   Change in exchange rate

25. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUES)

EUR 1,000 Gross -10% + 10%
USD/EUR 1,523 -169 138
SEK/USD -2 0 0
CHF/EUR -8 3 -3
GBP/EUE -26 3 -3

1,487 -163 132

Foreign currency risk

The Group’s production activities are carried out in Finland. In addition, the Group has subsidiaries in Germany and
China. The Group’s main currency is the euro and 60 percent of the Group’s receivables are denominated in euros (at
the end of year: 36%). The breakdown by currencies of the receivables is presented in Note 15. All the Group’s long-
term liabilities are denominated in euro. At the end of the year, 67 percent of the short-term debts were denominated in
euros.

EUR 1,000

N OT E S  TO  T H E  C O N SO L I DAT E D  F I N A N C I A L  STAT E M E N T S